HOUSE No. 3177

| The Commonwealth of Massachusetts |
|--|
| PRESENTED BY: **RoseLee Vincent** |
| To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled: |
| The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill: |

An Act relative to the tolls at the Sumner Tunnel.

PETITION OF:

DISTRICT/ADDRESS: NAME: 16th Suffolk RoseLee Vincent

FILED ON: 1/8/2019

No. 3177 **HOUSE**

By Ms. Vincent of Revere, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3177) of RoseLee Vincent for legislation to limit the tolls charged residents of the cities of Revere and Chelsea, the town of Winthrop and Essex County for use of the Sumner Tunnel. Transportation.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE, NO. 1911 OF 2017-2018.]

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act relative to the tolls at the Sumner Tunnel.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special law or rule or regulation to the
- 2 contrary, the Massachusetts Department of Transportation shall charge or collect a toll for use of
- 3 the Sumner Tunnel by private passenger vehicles registered in the cities of Revere and Chelsea,
- 4 the town of Winthrop and Essex county in the same amount as it does for such vehicles
- 5 registered in the city of East Boston.